2024. The “As adjusted” column presents the Company's unaudited capitalisation and net financial
indebtedness on an adjusted basis to give effect to the material post-balance sheet events and effects of:

• Drawdown of the fourth tranche of the Facility to finance the delivery instalment of the Group’s 4th vessel,
IWS Starwalker, which was delivered from the yard on 21 November 2024.

• Payment of delivery instalments of the Group's 4th vessel (partly paid by the amount drawn on the Facility
and partly by existing cash resources) and the second instalments of the Group's 5th and 6th vessels (paid
in December 2024).

Other than this, there have not been any material changes in the capitalisation or indebtedness position of the
Company since 31 October 2024.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in
particular Section 9 "Selected Financial and Other Information" and 10 "Operating and Financial Review" and
the Financial Statements and the notes related thereto, included by reference to this Prospectus, please see
Section 17.2 "Incorporation by reference".

8.2 Capitalisation

(EUR 1,000)

As at

31 October

2024 Adjustments As adjusted

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Indebtedness

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt): 13,784 3,558 17,342

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured1 .....  10,454 3,5582 14,012

Unguaranteed / unsecured3 .....  3,330 - 3,330

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current

debt):

73,297 27,642 100,939

Guaranteed .....  - - -

Secured4 .....  73,297 27,6425 100,939

Unguaranteed / unsecured.....  - - -

Total indebtedness.....  87,081 31,200 118,281

Shareholder equity

Share capital .....  7,703 - 7,703

Legal reserve(s) .....  126,809 - 126,809

Other reserves .....  49,610 - 49,610

Total shareholders' equity .....  184,122 - 184,122

Total capitalisation .....  271,203 31,200 302,403

1) Current secured debt includes EUR 10,013 thousand of the EUR 186.9 million Facility, falling due within 12 months of 31 October
2024. The Group’s vessels are pledged as security for the Facility. The current secured debt also includes the amount of EUR 441
thousand of IFRS 16 lease liabilities related to the lease of premises, office equipment and vehicles, which falls due within 12 months
of 31 October 2024. The lease liabilities are secured by the leased assets.

2) Adjustment of EUR 3,558 thousand relates to the portion repayable within 12 months from 31 December 2024 for the drawdown of
the fourth tranche of the Facility used to finance the delivery instalment of the Group’s 4th vessel.

3) Unguaranteed current debt consists of the 31 October 2024 balance on the bank overdraft facility payable on demand as further
described under 10.6.2 "Borrowings".

Integrated Wind Solutions ASA – Prospectus

63

4) Non-current secured debt includes EUR 72,530 thousand of the EUR 186.9 million Facility, The Group’s vessels are pledged as
security for the facility. The non-current secured debt also includes the amount of EUR 767 thousand of IFRS 16 lease liabilities
related to the lease of premises, office equipment and vehicles. The lease liabilities are secured by the leased assets.

5) Adjustment of EUR 27,642 thousand relates to the portion repayable after the end of 2025 for the drawdown of the fourth tranche of
the Facility used to finance the delivery instalment of the Group’s 4th vessel.

Integrated Wind Solutions ASA – Prospectus

64

8.3 Net financial indebtedness

(EUR 1,000)

As at

31 October

2024 Adjustments As adjusted

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(A) Cash1 .....  59,186 -20,3122 38,874

(B) Cash equivalents .....  - - -

(C) Other current financial assets.....  - - -

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C)

 ..... 

59,186 -20,312 38,874

(E) Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but

excluding current portion of non-current financial debt) ..... 

3,3303 - 3,330

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  10,4544 3,5585 14,012

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F) .....  13,784 3,558 17,342

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  -45,402 23,870 -21,532

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and

debt instruments) ..... 

73,3666 27,6427 101,008

(J) Debt instruments .....  - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables .....  1,099 - 1,099

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) .....  74,465 27,642 102,107

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H)+(L) .....  29,063 51,512 80,575

1) Cash and cash equivalents of EUR 59,186 thousand with an amount of EUR 208 thousand as restricted, relating to withholding tax
from employees’ salaries.

2) Consist of i) EUR 4,562 thousand, which corresponds to the cash component of the payment for the delivery instalment of the Group’s
4th vessel and ii) EUR 15,750 thousand, which corresponds to the second instalments of the Group’s 5th and 6th vessels (which is
fully payable with available cash resources).

3) Current financial debt consists of the EUR 3,330 thousand bank overdraft facility payable on demand as further described under